Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014, was approximately $1.5 million, or approximately $0.11 per share. Net tangible
book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of shares of
our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2014. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per Unit paid by purchasers in this public offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of Units in this public offering at an assumed offering price of $1.25 per Unit (the last
reported price of our common stock on The NASDAQ Capital Market on November 12, 2014), and after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 would
have been approximately $10.3 million, or approximately $0.49 per share. This represents an immediate dilution of $0.76 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution.

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $1.36
Net Tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014   $0.11
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in

this offering   $0.38

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $0.49

Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $0.76

This information is based on 12,878,681 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and excludes:

 •  1,326,136 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase common stock as of
September 30, 2014 under the 2012 Plan, at a weighted-average exercise price of $5.65 per share;

 •  1,755,708 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants for shares of our common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2014, at a weighted-average exercise price of $9.63 per share;

 •  1,059,745 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding RSUs issued under the 2012 Plan as of September 30,
2014;

 •  6,976,744 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of $6 million in Convertible Notes at a conversion price of $0.86
as of October 1, 2014;

 •  178,343 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2012 Plan as of September 30, 2014;

 •  267,380 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Closing Bridge Warrant issued on November 6, 2014;

 •  150,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of a warrant issued to a financial advisor on November 12, 2014 at an
exercise price of $1.25 per share;

 •  up to 8,000,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the warrants to be sold in this offering; and

 •  up to 800,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Unit Purchase Options to be issued to the underwriters